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Need and Proposed Use of the 
Information: HRSA will use the 
proposed information to demonstrate 
program accountability and 
continuously monitor and provide 
oversight to Home Visiting Program 
grantees. The information will also be 
used to provide quality improvement 
guidance and technical assistance to 
grantees and help inform the 
development of early childhood systems 
at the national, state, and local level. 
HRSA is seeking to collect demographic, 
service utilization, and select clinical 
indicators for participants enrolled in 
home visiting services. In addition, 
HRSA will collect a set of standardized 
performance and outcome indicators 
that correspond with the statutorily 
identified benchmark areas. 

Demographic, Service Utilization, and 
Clinical Indicators Data 

These data will describe the 
population served by the MIECHV 
Program, including the unduplicated 
count of the number of participants and 
participant groups by primary insurance 
coverage. These data will provide other 
socio-demographic characteristics of 
program participants and their 
utilization of services, such as program 

retention. Additionally, these data will 
describe several select clinical 
indicators of program participants, such 
as the percent of eligible participants 
who deliver their child preterm. This 
information will be collected from 
participants once, at enrollment in 
home visiting services and aggregated 
and reported to HRSA by state/territory 
grantees once annually. 

Performance and Outcome Benchmark 
Data 

These data constitute a discrete set of 
standardized performance and outcome 
indicators that correspond with the 
statutorily identified benchmark areas. 
These data will provide aggregate totals, 
percentages, and rates for performance 
and outcome indicators that are salient 
to the MIECHV Program, home visiting 
services more generally, and the at-risk 
populations served. These data will be 
collected from participants based on the 
appropriate measurement period 
defined for each measure and aggregated 
and reported to HRSA by state/territory 
grantees once annually. 

This information will be used to 
demonstrate accountability with 
legislative and programmatic 
requirements. It will also be used to 

monitor and provide continued 
oversight for grantee performance and to 
target technical assistance resources to 
grantees. In the future, it is anticipated 
the MIECHV funding decisions may be 
allocated based on grantee performance, 
including on benchmark performance 
areas. 

Likely Respondents: Home Visiting 
Program grantees. 

Burden Statement: Burden in this 
context means the time expended by 
persons to generate, maintain, retain, 
disclose or provide the information 
requested. This includes the time 
needed to review instructions; to 
develop, acquire, install and utilize 
technology and systems for the purpose 
of collecting, validating and verifying 
information, processing and 
maintaining information, and disclosing 
and providing information; to train 
personnel and to be able to respond to 
a collection of information; to search 
data sources; to complete and review 
the collection of information; and to 
transmit or otherwise disclose the 
information. The total annual burden 
hours estimated for this Information 
Collection Request are summarized in 
the table below. 

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Form name Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Total 
responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total burden 
hours 

Form 1: 
Demographic, Service Utilization, and Clinical Indica-

tors Data .................................................................... 56 1 56 650 36,400 
Performance and Outcome Benchmark Data .............. 56 1 56 200 11,200 

Total ....................................................................... 56 ........................ 56 ........................ 47,600 

HHS specifically requests comments 
on (1) the necessity and utility of the 
proposed information collection for the 
proper performance of the agency’s 
functions, (2) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected, and (4) the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Jackie Painter, 
Director, Division of the Executive Secretariat. 
[FR Doc. 2015–22545 Filed 9–4–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Indian Health Service 

[OMB NO. 0917–0028] 

Request for Public Comment: 30-Day 
Proposed Information Collection: 
Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions 

AGENCY: Indian Health Service, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. Request for extension of 
approval. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
Public Law (Pub. L.) 104–13 [44 United 
States Code (U.S.C.) section 
3507(a)(1)(D)], the Indian Health Service 

(IHS) is submitting to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) a 
request for an extension of a previously 
approved collection of information 
titled, ‘‘Addendum to Declaration for 
Federal Employment, Child Care and 
Indian Child Care Worker Positions,’’ 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) Control Number 0917–0028, 
which expires November 30, 2015. 

This previously approved information 
collection project was last published in 
the Federal Register (80 FR 43100) on 
July 21, 2015, and allowed 60 days for 
public comment, as required by 44 
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A). The IHS received 
no comments regarding this collection. 
The purpose of this notice is to solicit 
public comments on specific aspects of 
the proposed information collection, 
which are to be submitted directly to 
OMB for a 30 day period. 
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A copy of the supporting statement is 
available at www.regulations.gov (see 
Docket ID IHS–2015–0004). 

Proposed Collection: Title: 
Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions (OMB No. 
0917–0028). Type of Information 
Collection Request: Extension, without 
revision, of currently approved 
information collection, 0917–0028, 
Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions. There are 
no program changes or adjustments in 
burden hours. Form(s): Addendum to 
Declaration for Federal Employment, 
Child Care and Indian Child Care 
Worker Positions. Need and Use of 
Information Collection: This is a request 
for approval of the collection of 
information as required by section 408 
of the Indian Child Protection and 
Family Violence Prevention Act, Public 
Law 101–630, 104 Stat. 4544, and 25 
U.S.C. 3201–3211. 

The IHS is required to compile a list 
of all authorized positions within the 
IHS where the duties and 

responsibilities involve regular contact 
with, or control over, Indian children; 
and to conduct an investigation of the 
character of each individual who is 
employed, or is being considered for 
employment in a position having 
regular contact with, or control over, 
Indian children [25 U.S.C. 3207(a)(1) 
and (2)]. Title 25 U.S.C. 3207(b) requires 
regulations prescribing the minimum 
standards of character to ensure that 
none of the individuals appointed to 
positions involving regular contact with, 
or control over, Indian children have 
been found guilty of, or entered a plea 
of nolo contendere or guilty to any 
felonious offense, or any of two or more 
misdemeanor offenses under Federal, 
State, or Tribal law involving crimes of 
violence; sexual assault, molestation, 
exploitation, contact or prostitution; 
crimes against persons; or offenses 
committed against children. 

In addition, 42 U.S.C. 13041 requires 
each agency of the Federal Government, 
and every facility operated by the 
Federal Government (or operated under 
contract with the Federal Government), 
that hires (or contracts for hire) 

individuals involved with the provision 
of child care services to children under 
the age of 18 to assure that all existing 
and newly hired employees undergo a 
criminal history background check. The 
background investigation is to be 
initiated through the personnel program 
of the applicable Federal agency. This 
section requires employment 
applications for individuals who are 
seeking work for an agency of the 
Federal Government, or for a facility or 
program operated by (or through 
contract with) the Federal Government, 
in positions involved with the provision 
of child care services to children under 
the age of 18, to contain a question 
asking whether the individual has ever 
been arrested for or charged with a 
crime involving a child. Affected Public: 
Individuals and households. Type of 
Respondents: Individuals. 

The table below provides: Types of 
data collection instruments, Estimated 
number of respondents, Number of 
responses per respondent, Average 
burden hour per response, and Total 
annual burden hour(s). 

ESTIMATED ANNUAL BURDEN HOURS 

Data collection instrument(s) Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total annual 
burden 

responses 
(in hours) 

Addendum to Declaration for Federal Employment (OMB 0917–0028) ......... 3000 1 12/60 600 

Total .......................................................................................................... 3000 ........................ ........................ 600 

There are no Capital Costs, Operating 
Costs, and/or Maintenance Costs to 
report. 

Requests for Comments: Your written 
comments and/or suggestions are 
invited on one or more of the following 
points: 

(a) Whether the information collection 
activity is necessary to carry out an 
agency function; 

(b) whether the agency processes the 
information collected in a useful and 
timely fashion; 

(c) the accuracy of the public burden 
estimate (the estimated amount of time 
needed for individual respondents to 
provide the requested information); 

(d) whether the methodology and 
assumptions used to determine the 
estimates are logical; 

(e) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information 
being collected; and 

(f) ways to minimize the public 
burden through the use of automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Direct Your Comments to OMB: Send 
your comments and suggestions 
regarding the proposed information 
collection contained in this notice, 
especially regarding the estimated 
public burden and associated response 
time to: Office of Management and 
Budget, Office of Regulatory Affairs, 
New Executive Office Building, Room 
10235, Washington, DC 20503, 
Attention: Desk Officer for IHS. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request additional information, please 
contact Tamara Clay by one of the 
following methods: 

• Mail: Tamara Clay, Information 
Collection Clearance Officer, Indian 
Health Service, 801 Thompson Avenue, 
TMP, STE 450–30, Rockville, MD 
20852. 

• Phone: 301–443–4750. 
• Email: Tamara.Clay@ihs.gov. 
• Fax: 301–443–4750. 
Comment Due Date: October 8, 2015. 

Your comments regarding this 
information collection are best assured 
of having full effect if received within 
30 days of the date of this publication. 

Dated: August 29, 2015. 
Robert G. McSwain, 
Deputy Director, Indian Health Service. 
[FR Doc. 2015–22532 Filed 9–4–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–16–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Eunice Kennedy Shriver National 
Institute of Child Health and Human 
Development; Notice of Closed 
Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of the following meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in section 552b(c)(4) 
and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as 
amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
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